

No. 20-157

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

EDWARD A. CANIGLIA,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

ROBERT F. STROM, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the First Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF IOWA, LOUISIANA, MINNESOTA,  
MONTANA, OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA,  
SOUTH DAKOTA, TEXAS, AND UTAH AS  
*AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
RESPONDENTS**

---

SEAN D. REYES  
*Utah Attorney General*

MELISSA HOLYOAK\*  
*Utah Solicitor General*

DAVID SIMPSON  
*Assistant Solicitor General*

THOMAS B. BRUNKER  
*Deputy Solicitor General,  
Criminal Appeals*

350 N. State Street, Suite 230  
P.O. Box 142320  
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-2320  
(801) 538-9600  
melissaholyoak@agutah.gov

JEFFREY S. GRAY  
*Search & Seizure Section  
Director*

\* *Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

[ADDITIONAL COUNSEL WITH SIGNATURE BLOCK]

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT .....8

    A. The emergency aid exception permits police officers’ warrantless entry into a home and related seizures when there is an imminent threat of serious harm to an occupant. ....9

    B. The confusion that gave rise to the question presented results from the lower courts misreading the community caretaking *interest* as a warrant *exception*....13

        1. *Cady* did not create a caretaking “exception” but merely recognized the government’s community caretaking interests and applied traditional Fourth Amendment standards to the unique facts of the case in deciding that the warrantless car search was reasonable.....15

2. <i>Cady</i> was a forerunner to this Court’s adoption of the inventory exception to the warrant requirement for searching a lawfully-impounded automobile, but that exception does not limit the broader application of the Fourth Amendment standards applied in <i>Cady</i> . ..	19
3. Lower courts have created a variety of community caretaking “exceptions” that incorrectly limit the scope of the government’s public safety interests and the searches that advance those interests.....	22
C. The warrantless seizure of Petitioner for a psychiatric evaluation and the temporary seizure of his guns in his home fell within the emergency aid exception.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006) ... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Birchfield v. North Dakota</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2160 (2016)	
.....	22
<i>Cady v. Dombrowski</i> , 413 U.S. 433 (1973) ..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Camara v. Municipal Court of City and County of San Francisco</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967) ..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Cooper v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 58 (1967) ..... 18, 20, 21	
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> , 440 U.S. 648 (1979) ..... 3	
<i>Ellison v. Lesher</i> , 796 F.3d 910 (8th Cir. 2015) ..... 14	
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 234 (1968) .... 20, 21	
<i>Illinois v. Caballes</i> , 543 U.S. 405 (2005) ..... 11	
<i>Illinois v. Lafayette</i> , 462 U.S. 640 (1983) ..... 22	
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452 (2011) ..... 12	
<i>Michigan v. Fisher</i> , 558 U.S. 45 (2009) ..... 11, 13	
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978) ..... 12	
<i>Scott v. United States</i> , 436 U.S. 128 (1978) ..... 11	
<i>South Dakota v. Opperman</i> , 428 U.S. 364 (1976) ... 21	
<i>Sutterfield v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 751 F.3d 542 (7th Cir. 2014) ..... 14, 24	
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968) ..... 11	

*United States v. Bute*, 43 F.3d 531 (10th Cir. 1994)  
..... 24

*United States v. Cervantes*, 703 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir.  
2012)..... 22

*United States v. Chavez*, No. 19-2123, 2021 WL  
191660, \_\_\_ F.3d \_\_\_ (10th Cir. Jan. 20, 2021) ... 24

*Warden v. Hayden*, 387 U.S. 294 (1967)..... 11

**STATE CASES**

*State v. McCormick*, 494 S.W.3d 673 (Tenn. 2016)... 2
